

No. 21-1338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AND Q CYBER
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

WHATSAPP INC. AND META PLATFORMS, INC.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
Ephraim McDowell
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With The Decision Of Any Other Circuit	11
B. The Decision Below Is Correct	15
C. The Petition Does Not Present An Important And Recurring Question	22
D. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Certiorari And A Poor Candidate For Inviting The Government's Views	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	21
<i>Am. Bonded Warehouse Corp. v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 653 F. Supp. 861 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	21
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	18
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin</i> , 12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	25
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Church of Scientology Case</i> , 65 ILR 193 (Fed. Supreme Ct., Ger. 1978)	20
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 27
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976)	20
<i>Heaney v. Gov’t of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	20, 21
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Ivey for Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2018).....	15, 21
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	24
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior</i> , UKHL 26 (House of Lords, U.K. 2006)	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	17
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929)	20
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	30
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , 800 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15, 21
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	28
<i>Park v. Shin</i> , 313 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	17
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Rishikof v. Mortada</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Ghana Com. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2923543 (D. Minn. July 18, 2012)	20
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	20
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	17, 22
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	20
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	30
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	9, 17
--------------------------	-------

REGULATIONS

Addition of Certain Entities to the Entity List, 86 Fed. Reg. 60759 (Nov. 4, 2021)	7, 8, 26
---	----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beth Stephens, <i>The Modern Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2669 (2011).....	19
David D. Kirkpatrick & Azam Ahmed, <i>Hacking a Prince, an Emir and a Journalist to Impress a Client</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 2018)	4
DJ Pangburn, <i>Israeli Cyberweapon Targeted the Widow of a Slain Mexican Journalist</i> , Fast Company (Mar. 20, 2019)	4
Meta, Government Requests for User Data.....	6
Robert Stern & Eugene Gressman, Supreme Court Practice, Ch. 4, § 4.18 (9th ed. 2008)	28
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Commerce Adds NSO Group and Other Foreign Companies to Entity List for Malicious Cyber Activities</i> (Nov. 3, 2021)	8
